Presented by: The Manager Presented: 12/14/2020 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2929

A Resolution of the City and Borough of Juneau Declaring a Local Emergency in Response to the 2020 Complex Weather System and a Request for State and Federal Assistance.

WHEREAS, commencing on November 30, 2020, and continuing, the City and Borough of Juneau has sustained record rainfall, high winds, mass wasting, flooding, and toppled trees resulting in significant financial harm and threats to life and property; and

WHEREAS, the results of the weather continues to threaten private and public facilities and infrastructure in the City and Borough; and

WHEREAS, the following conditions exist as a result of the disaster emergency: road damage, mass wasting clean up, erosion damage repair, widespread tree removal, evacuation of inhabitants due to private property damage caused by mass wasting and fallen trees (i.e. AWARE), demolition or repair of residential structures, destruction of a power generation penstock (AEL&P), substantial loss of hatchery fish due to loss of water supply (DIPAC), and the need to provide mutual aid to the Haines Borough, all during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau hereby declares a local emergency to exist within the City and Borough of Juneau.

Section 2. The City and Borough requests that the Governor of Alaska provide such State assistance as may be available to meet the ongoing emergency created by the 2020 Complex Weather System and to request additional assistance from Federal agencies where State capability is not adequate.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 14th day of December, 2020.

Attest: Eholist melue

Bittamelen

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk